The non-current debt described in Note 15.1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements is generally raised by the corporate treasury entities either directly in
dollars or in euros, or in other currencies which are then exchanged for dollars or euros through swap issuances to appropriately match general corporate
needs. The proceeds from these debt issuances are loaned to affiliates whose accounts are kept in dollars or in euros. Thus, the net sensitivity of these
positions to currency exposure is not significant.
TotalEnergies’ short-term currency swaps, the notional value of which appears in Note 15.2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements, are used to attempt to
optimize the centralized cash management of TotalEnergies. Thus, the sensitivity to currency fluctuations which may be induced is likewise considered
negligible.

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate and foreign exchange risk
The tables below present the potential impact of an increase or decrease of 10 basis points on the interest rate yield curves for each of the currencies on the
fair value of the current financial instruments as of December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021.

Change in fair value due to a change in
interest rate by

Assets / (Liabilities) Carrying Estimated + 10 basis - 10 basis
(M$) amount fair value points points
As of December 31, 2023
Bonds (non-current portion, before swaps)  (28,365) (29,216) 162  (162)

Swaps hedging bonds (liabilities)  (2,198) (2,198) —  —
Swaps hedging bonds (assets)  673  673  —  —

Total swaps hedging bonds (assets and liabilities)  (1,525) (1,525) (12) 12
Current portion of non-current debt after swaps (excluding lease obligations)  (5,669) (5,680) (1) (7)
Other interest rates swaps  240  240  17  (17)
Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts  (29) (29) —  —
As of December 31, 2022
Bonds (non-current portion, before swaps)  (32,184) (30,391) 210  (210)

Swaps hedging bonds (liabilities)  (3,746) (3,746) —  —
Swaps hedging bonds (assets)  813  813  —  —

Total swaps hedging bonds (assets and liabilities)  (2,933) (2,933) (9) 9
Current portion of non-current debt after swaps (excluding lease obligations)  (5,328) (5,344) 3  (3)
Other interest rates swaps  281  281  10  (10)
Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts  (68) (68) —  —
As of December 31, 2021
Bonds (non-current portion, before swaps)  (39,256) (42,888) 349  (349)

Swaps hedging bonds (liabilities)  (1,498) (1,498) —  —
Swaps hedging bonds (assets)  787  787  —  —

Total swaps hedging bonds (assets and liabilities)  (711) (711) (34) 34
Current portion of non-current debt after swaps (excluding lease obligations)  (5,073) (5,077) 5  (5)
Other interest rates swaps  31  31  16  (16)
Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts  45  45  —  —

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 15

Form 20-F 2023   TotalEnergies   F-81

The impact of changes in interest rates on the cost of net debt before tax is as follows:
For the year ended December 31,
(M$) 2023   2022   2021
Cost of net debt  (1,019) (1,243) (1,525)
Interest rate translation of :
+ 10 basis points  10  18  47
‑ 10 basis points  (10) (18) (47)

As a result of the policy for the management of currency exposure previously described, TotalEnergies’ sensitivity to currency exposure is primarily influenced
by the net equity of the subsidiaries whose functional currency is the euro and to a lesser extent, the pound sterling and the Norwegian krone.
This sensitivity is reflected in the historical evolution of the currency translation adjustment recorded in the statement of changes in consolidated
shareholders’ equity which, over the course of the last three years, is essentially related to the fluctuation of the euro, the ruble and the pound sterling and is